

NO. A06-0736

---

---

State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals

---

Elizabeth Soll Brodsky,

*Respondent,*

v.

Joseph Alan Brodsky,

*Appellant,*

and

Nancy L. Ponto,

*Intervenor.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
JOSEPH ALAN BRODSKY

---

Robert E. Kuderer (#207652)  
Stacey A. Nilsen (#340947)  
JOHNSON & CONDON, P.A.  
7401 Metro Boulevard, Suite 600  
Minneapolis, MN 55439-3034  
(952) 831-6544

Ralph V. Mitchell (#184639)  
Jeffrey A. Timmerman (#352561)  
LAPP, LIBRA, THOMSON,  
STOEBNER & PUSCH, CHARTERED  
2500 One Financial Plaza  
120 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 338-5815

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*Joseph Alan Brodsky*

*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*Elizabeth Soll Brodsky*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Facts ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 4

Argument ..... 5

I. Whether Minn. Stat. § 518.14 supports the trial court’s award of attorney’s fees is a question of law which this Court reviews de novo. .... 6

II. There is no legal authority for the trial court’s award of attorney’s fees incurred in the “Ponto-Soll” dispute and in Brodsky’s bankruptcy.. .... 8

III. Soll is not entitled to recover her business expense of partitioning assets in a partnership she was awarded in the J&D. .... 10

IV. If Soll had any claim for bank account balances, it was ripe on May 12, 1997. Laches bars her from raising it either five or eight years later. .... 12

Conclusion ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

Brodsky v. Brodsky, No. C9-99-1693, 2000 WL 890416  
(Minn. Ct. App. July 3, 2000) ..... 2

Burns v. Burns, 448 S.E.2d 571 (S.C. Ct. App. 1994) ..... 8

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990) ..... 7

Cox v. Elliot, 122 F.2d 851 (8th Cir. 1941) ..... 8

Evenson v. Evenson, No. A05-126, 2006 WL 771229  
(Minn. Ct. App. March 28, 2006) ..... 7

Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984) 6

Goodman v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 606 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 12

M.A.D. v. P.R., 277 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 1979) ..... 12

Matter of Welfare of child of L.F., 638 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 12

Modrow v. JP Foodservice, Inc., 656 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 2003) ..... 6

Morrison v. Swenson, 141 N.W.2d 640 (Minn. 1966) ..... 6

O'Malley v. Ulland Bros., 549 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1996) ..... 5

Redmond v. Redmond, 594 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 7

Sefkow v. Sefkow, 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988) ..... 12

St. Paul, M. & M. Ry. Co. v. Eckel, 84 N.W. 1008 (Minn. 1901) ..... 12

Vlahos v. R & I Constr. of Bloomington, Inc., 676 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2004) ..... 7

Walbridge v. Simmons, No. C5-00-841, 2000 WL 1577097  
(Minn. Ct. App. October 24, 2000) ..... 7

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

11 U.S.C. § 105 ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 518.14 ..... 5, 6, 8, 9

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 130.02 ..... 4, 5

Minn. R. Civ. App. 130.01 ..... 4, 5
